
ORDINANCE NO. 018-118                                  AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING  
  AMENDMENT OF A CONTRACT 

WITH T.Y. LIN INTERNATIONAL 
GREAT LAKES INC. FOR 
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING  
CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE 
RED AND PURPLE MODERNIZATION 
(RPM) PHASE ONE  PROJECT   

 
WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Authority (“Authority”) is undertaking a 

project to rebuild stations and rail infrastructure on the Red and Purple Lines, also 
known as the Red and Purple Modernization Project (“RPM”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, The Authority awarded a contract to T.Y. Lin International 
Great Lakes Inc. (“T.Y. Lin”) under Requisition No. C14FI101542505 for Preliminary 
Engineering Consulting (“PEC”) services for RPM Phase One to establish the full scope 
of the project, prepare bridging documents, identify and mitigate risks, develop plans, 
document conditions, and develop an engineer’s estimate and project master schedule; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, The Authority needs additional PEC services for the design-
build phase of RPM Phase One to assist with the review of design and construction 
documents submitted by the RPM Phase One Design-Build Contractor and provide 
expertise in civil engineering, structural engineering, signal and train control system 
engineering, communications and traction power engineering, mechanical, electrical, 
and plumbing systems, traction power engineering, and architecture; and  
 

 WHEREAS, Staff recommends an amendment to the contract with T.Y. 
Lin for PEC services to extend the end date of the contract from December 31, 2019 to 
April 30, 2021 and to increase the total amount of the contract by Eight Million Sixty 
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($8.060,395.00); and  

 
WHEREAS, The Board has determined that it is in the best interests of the 

Authority to extend the current contract with T.Y. Lin to to provide the PEC services 
needed; now, therefore: 

      
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD  
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1. The Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, or his designee, 

is hereby authorized to enter into a contract amendment with T.Y. Lin International 
Great Lakes Inc. for Preliminary Engineering Consulting services for Phase One of the 
Red and Purple Modernization Project to extend the end date of the contract from 
December 31, 2019 to April 30, 2021 and to increase the total amount of the contract by 
Eight Million Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($8.060,395.00). 



 

  

 

ORDINANCE NO. 018-118 
(Continue) -2 

 
 
SECTION 2.  The Chairman, or his designee, is further authorized to take 

such actions and execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the 
objectives of this ordinance.  
 

   SECTION 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:                        PASSED: 
 
 
_______________________      ____________________ 
           Chairman                 Assistant Secretary 
 
      December 12, 2018             December 12, 2018 


